registration statements, and other documents filed by the Company with the SEC.

OVERVIEW

Effective October 31, 2003, the Company's Travel Services  subsidiary  concluded
the acquisition of substantially  all of the assets and liabilities,  except for
certain  excluded  items,  of Vacation  Express  and  SunTrips.  Also  effective
November 5, 2003, the Company's  Technology  Solutions  subsidiary completed the
acquisition of  substantially  all of the assets and liabilities of SchoolWorld,
except for certain excluded items.  Accordingly,  the operating results of these
subsidiaries  (the  "Acquired  Businesses")  have been  included in the reported
results of the Company  subsequent  to that date.  The  results of the  Company,
excluding the results of the Acquired Businesses,  are referred to herein as the
existing  business (the "Existing  Business").  Refer to Note 2 to the financial
statements for more detail on the specifics of the transactions.

   14

Edgar Filing: RCG COMPANIES INC - Form 10-Q

14

The following  table  summarizes  the  consolidated  results of  operations  (in
thousands).

   Three Months Ended Sept.   Three Months Ended Sept.
   30, 2004   30, 2003
   % of   % of
   Amount   Revenue   Amount   Revenue
   --------------   --------------   --------------   --------------

Revenues:
   Services .....   $   52,283   92.0%   $   15,701   82.1%
   Product sales .....   4,517   8.0%   3,412   17.9%
   --------------   --------------   --------------   --------------
   Total revenue .....   56,800   100.0%   19,113   100.0%
   --------------   --------------   --------------   --------------
Cost of revenue:
   Services .....   53,484   94.1%   14,822   75.6%
   Product sales .....   4,016   7.1%   3,024   15.8%
   --------------   --------------   --------------   --------------
   Total cost of revenue .....   57,500   101.2%   17,846   93.4%
   --------------   --------------   --------------   --------------

 Gross profit (loss) .....   (700)   (1.2%)   1,267   6.6%
   --------------   --------------   --------------   --------------

Selling, general and administrative expenses   6,791   12.0%   1,493   7.8%
Depreciation and amortization .....   213   0.4%   102   0.5%
   --------------   --------------   --------------   --------------
   Operating cost and expenses .....   7,004   12.4%   1,595   8.3%
   --------------   --------------   --------------   --------------

   Operating loss .....   (7,704)   (13.6%)   (328)   (1.7%)

Interest expense, net .....   (278)   (0.4%)   (49)   (0.2%)
Gain on investments, net .....   --   --   119   0.6%
Other income .....   250   0.4%   97   0.5%
--------------------------------------------   --------------   --------------   --------------   --------------

Loss from continuing operations .....   $   (7,732)   (13.6%)   $   (161)   (0.8%)
   ==============   ==============   ==============   ==============

Information related to business segments is as follows (in thousands).

   Travel   Technology
   Three months ended September 30, 2004   Services   Solutions   Corporate   Total
-------------------------------------------   --------------   --------------   ------------   --------------

Revenue .....   $   52,178   $   4,622   $   --   $   56,800